EXHIBIT F

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AGREEMENT



(Above 3* Space for Recorder's Use Only)

This Document Prepared By and Cross Reference:

After Recording, Return To: Control #:202120144

VBBTSII, LLC Book Type: D Book: 11388 Page: 8299
750 Park of Commerce Drive, Suite 200 Erie County Clerk’s Office

Boca Raton, Florida 33487 Erie County, New York

Attn: Daniel Marinberg

Site Number: US-NY-5131
Site Name: Quaker Rd
Commitment Number: 33323733

FIRST AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO
MEMORANDUM OF OPTION TO LEASE

This First Amendment to Option and Lease Agreement and First Amendment to Memorandum of Option to
Lease (this “Amendment”) is entered into and made effective as of September 2, 2023, and is by and between Murray
Bros. Nurseries, Inc, a New York corporation (“Landlord”), and VB BTS I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, as successor by assignment from Eco-Site, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Tenant™), Landlord
and Tenant may be referred to herein as “Party” or jointly as “Parties.”

WITNESSETH:

A, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated September 2, 2021, and
Memorandum of Qption to Lease dated Soptember 2, 2021 (collectively, the “Agreement”),

B Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement in accordance with the terms set forth below and
herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. Recitals, Definitions. The recitals set forth above are accurate and hereby incorporated into the
Agreement by reference thereto, All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning set forth in the
Agreement.

(a) Amendment. Landlord and Tenant agree that by written agreement or otherwise, the Option
Period currently expires on September 1, 2023, and that the Option Period is now, pursuant to this Amendment, extended

DN AAANAI DA 2AN7 DAMC " \C R



for one (1) additional year beginning on September 2, 2023, through to and including September 1, 2024. In consideration
for such extension, Tenant will pay to Landlord a fee of One Thousand Dollars ($!,000.00) within fifteen (15) days of
the full execution of this Amendment and delivery of same to Tenant.

2 Ratification. Except as amended herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement are hereby
ratified and confirmed in all respects and shall remain unchanged and continue in full force and effect.

3. Conflict. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the Agreement, the
terms of this Amendment shall govern and supersede those set forth in the Agreement.

4. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties
hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

5. Binding Effect. This Amendment shall be binding upon the heirs, logal representatives, successors and
assigns of the partics. The parties shall execute and deliver such further and additional instruments, agreements and
other documents as may be necessary to evidence or carry out the provisions of this Amendment.

6. Representations and Warranties. To the extent applicable, each party hereby represents and warrants
to the other party that such party has full right and authority to execute and enter into this Amendment and to perform
the obligations imposed upon such party without the consent of any other party or person. Further, each of the persons

exccuting this Amendment on bebalf of such party hereby represents and warrants that such petson is authorized to do
50.

7. Entire Agreement. This and any attachments, which are hereby incorporated into and made a part of
this Amendment, set forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the maiters set forth herein. There
have been no additional oral or written representations or agreements.

8. Authority to Sign. Each signatory of this Amendment represents hereby that he or she has the authority
to execute and deliver the same on behalf of the party hereto for which such signatory is acting.

9. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[signatures on the following pages]

DAANLW A4 ANDA T DAMNT 2400 DAMNC 2 MC &



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have exccuted this Amendment effective as of the day and year first above
written,

WITNESSES: LANDLORD:

Murray Bros. Nurseries, Inc
fk QSHJ«-W A Ncm
Name: K astelion = s A By:

Name: [ 34 Az M yfoh 47
Title: _ n o5 , 0 T 4
Nt J s idis Date; _ 2 /9,/ 23

STATE OF_ Mews Yo b

COUNTY OF LR )~

Onthe & day of Au S ust ,intheyear20_23 | before me, the
undersigned, personally appeared _{Dennnz, | Mt s moyy {(name of signatory), as

(N i e (title of signatory) of Mutray Brog. Nurseries, Inc, a New York corporation,
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s)
or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public
Print Name: [/—5-/4 . %C,(,A‘/L.A)

My Commission Expires: 5"“ {22025

L]

OTARY PUBLIC STA
N CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY
LIC, #01VEG421093
COMM. EXP, 09/13/2025

DMAMNI A4AN4 ] DAMNE 2400 DANE A NC E



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 516529EF-4FC2-4102-9455-ADFFBEFCE483

WITNESSES:

[Tenant's Signature Page]

2y —

\
Al Lre u\be.rj

MYEYDDYey A

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
Onthe /S % day of (7

personally appeared

(title of signatory) of VB BTS I, LLC, a Delaware lim
ta me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviden

to the withi

individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

.

RacholLrnmaon

Notary Public

Prim Name:_mwm
My Commission Expires:__QQﬁ'_[Z,ﬁQ%

DA AAANAT DANT 24920

TENANT:

VBBTS L, LLC

a Delaware limited I

By:

Name: e % id tofT

Title: ro eve
Date; égz [S ZMQS

2]
Leasing Op{ 5(3

, in the year 2023 , before me, the undersigned,
{name of signatory), as

nstrument and acknowledged to me tha (@ he/they
and that b @ er/their signature(s) on the instrument, the in

£

.:u} ‘F\-di: My Comm, Expires Oct 17, 2026

executed the same &

Syl Bi, RACHEL WILLIAMSON
SPRRIG Notary Public - State of Florida
JEy&  Commission it HH 309112

" 3anded through National Notary Assn. §

DAAEC EN\EC E

ited liability company, personally known
¢ to be the individual(s) whose pame(s) is (are) subscribed

er/their capacity{ies),
dividual(s}, or the person upon behalf of which the



stao
a2/

el

Mu\l

ml’iiﬁ (Zluhmtu’rc, mace the 9th deyof July, 1587

resdng a6 54735 Transit Road, Drchard Park, New York, 14127
n conmmm of § 1.00 & More

residrg 85 66 Wiess Avenue, West Seneca, New York, 14224

{6}, of the Holland Land Company's Survey and move particularly descri bed as

‘ follows:

gmm Siatn of Now York
DANIEL J. MURRAY ""::"
54735 Transit Road on
Orehard Park, New York 14127

Wo:

DAVID J; CAVANAGH
66 Wiess Avenue
West Seneca, New York 14224

T J0L 29 W 9 48 CEVER Tw 3
3 el

ERIE CUUNTY B
CLERK'S DFFICE 5

JuLz 91367

! _ ;lgﬂggﬁ%fw Lt
Transior Tax Ei'ﬂ’ L
1

MWirnesseth, thas DANIEL J. MURRAY GRANTORLE),

recmvid by GRANTDFISI hareby grantisl pad Jmul o
DAVID 0. CAVANAGH . |GRANTEEIGL

M1 140t Tenet or Paceel of Tond situste in te Town of Aurora, Caunty of Erie anu State
of New York being part of Lot Number sixty-three (63}, Township nine (9) Range six

BEGIMNING at a point in the center line of East Quaker Street, one thousand
ninety-sfx and seventy-seven hundredths (1036.77) feet easterly of the Trlnsit Line;
thence easterly along the center Hine of East Quaker Street one hundrzd thenty-five
(125.00) feet to a point; thence southerly at an exterior angle of 85°z20¢ 32" and
parallel to the westerly line of Yands conveyed to Pickett by Dased recorded in Liber
1265 of Deeds at page 163, three hundred eichiy-three and ten hundredths | { 383,10}
feet to a point; thence westerly parallel » ch-the narth Tine of Lot Number sixty-
three (63}, one hundred twenty-five {125.00% feet to a point; thence nartherly

three hundred eighty-thres and ten hundredts (383.10) feet to the point; of

beginning, |
Wogether with cha appurtenancas 1o and all tha estate and nghts ot GRANTORIS!Hin sasd promises. Ta batie and in
ot unto the GRANTEEISL |2 and sGEigns fovaver.
Firs mat GFIANTE.E(SI shall quiacly emoy the said premisen, Shacand,

Auad GRANTORIS! covanontls! as lolows:
khat. GRANTORIS) will foravir warrant the Lk Lo
secLion thurtaen of tha ken law.

Jn Witness Pheveofl, GRANTORIEI  has herounta s8F  his

dayof July, 1987

the said pramvsas; and Thied, subect to th trust;fund provisions of

handie) ang geaksl e 9N

Jn Prisance of |
inte of Newd Yorb } On whe  9th day & _July, 1587 ) b-'or- )
.2"':&'?' EE'i:a 1*** tha subacriber, personally ppea é’
DANCEL J.7MURI :hi
mmwmuﬂkmwnwwawbamlsamp;rsuds!dn ribad n goinginstrumant amt acknowkedgud to ma that
he had axscutod the Kema,

i
m M

Pdisbud by Duad F Wiksamans Ca S0 Qu.nredlnErllnoqu
Bommissiolt Expirea Jurw 30, 3R

143 Dot Sipien By, e, WY, 16301 "

swzm ESTATE t: )

TRANSFER TAX g

10}

BBOS - DEED - ona-page Warranty with Lien Covenant

eI 743 mbB27




{(Above 3 Space for Recorder®s Use Ounly)

Eco-Site, LLC

750 Park of Commerce Drive, Suite 200
Boca Raton, Florida 33487

Attn: Daniel Marinberg

Site Name: Quaker Rd
Site Number: US-NY-5131
Commitment #: 33323733

MEMORANDUM OF OPTION TO LEASE

This Memorandum of Option to Lease (“Memorandum™ evidences an Option and Lease
Agreement (the “Lease”) between Murray Bros. Nurseries, Ine, a New York corporation (“Landiord™),
whose address 15 4735 Transit Road, NY, Orchard Park 14127, and Eco-Site, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, whose mailing address is 750 Park of Commerce Drive, Suite 200, Boca Raton, Florida
33487 ("Tenand™), dated @m‘f* =t 2t , 20 (the “Effective Date™), for a
portion {the “Premises”) of the real groperty (the “Property”) described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

Pursuant to the Lease, Landlord has granted Tenant an exclusive option to lease the Premises {the
“Option”), The Option commenced as of the Effective Date and shall continue in effect for a period of
twelve (12} months from the Effective Dhate and may be renewed by Tenant for an additional twelve {12}
month period.

Landlord ratifies, restates and confirms the Lease and, upon exercise of the Option, shall lease to
Tenant the Premises, subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease. The Lease provides for the lease by
Landlord to Tenant of the Premises for an initial term of five (5) years with five (5) renewal option{s) of an
additional five (5) years each, and further provides:

i Landlord may assign the Lease only in its entirety and only to a purchaser of the fee interest
of the Property;
2. Under certain circumstances, Tenant has a right of first refusal to acquire the Premises or

the Property from Landlord;
3. Landlord may not subdivide the Property without Tenant's prior written consent; and

1.14.2021

¥B Site 113 US-NY-3131
V3 Site Name: Quaker Rd



4. The Lease restricis Landlord’s ability to utilize or allow the utifization of the Property or
real property owned by Landlord which is adjacent or contiguous to the Properly for the construction,
operation and/or maintenance of communications towers and related facilities.

5. This Memorandum is not intended to amend or modify, and shall not be deemed or
construed as amending or modifying, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the Lease. In the event
of a conflict between the provisions of this Memorandum and the provisions of the Lease, the provisions
of the Lease shall control. The Lease shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Landlord and Tenant
and shall inure to the benefit of their respective heirs, successors, and assigns, subject to the provisions ¢of
the Lease.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK, SIGNATURES
BEGIN ON NEXT PAGE

1.14.2021

VB Site I US-NY-5131
VB Site Name: Quaker Rd



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this MEMORANDUM OF QPTION
TO LEASE effective as of the date last signed by a party hereto.
WITNESSES: LANDLORD:

Murmy Bros, Nurseries, Inc
A NefinYork corpor tion

T o —

Z £ !
Kime. P07 o T HIETTh

By:
L ﬂ‘/ © Wams: L}Mﬁ e "\i s ,,{m”g "‘1,»’3
S é ' g Title:_¥1) 38 (1&~F
Name: __ jew= G0 Seboareierddoe  Date: u:lwf/’ VESMA

VT

STATE OF
COUNTY OF _Z A4
(On the /}’j day of :jb! , in the year 20 ) ] =1 before me, the
un’?rs' d, personally appeared W}} }‘f‘)f my i" YA (name of signatory), as
%’gﬁ {title of signatory} of Murray Bros. Nurseries, Inc, a New York corporation,

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s),
or the person upon behalf of which the individual{s) acted, exeeuted the instrument.

C Nyt Fh
N{M Public e

Print Name: ”j?’y I, fé’/ 7 5 W JENRUFER & ""US“NFW YORK

NOTARY PUBLIC STATEOF N

; ERIE COUNTY,
W Commison Erpres : /2)2? § LG, 401 AUBES3465
COMM, BXP O1/E5/2025

1.14.2021

VB Site ID; US-MY-5134
VH Site Name: Quaker R



: 'DocuSigm Envelope ID- 342F784A-E58 1-4DB3-BF 20-5CBERBAU1 202

(Tenant’s Signatare Page to Memorandum of Option tv Lease)

WITNESSES: TENANT:

Eco-Site, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company <7 .
éé %[} By: i 'é‘i\m
Name: Mame:
] Title: Exacutivg VP Opetationg
Ay
L Date: LED nd 909
— v VT LG

G )]
LEGALE T

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

On the @p%ay of _ SNer y , i the year 20 ) . before me the
undersigned, personally appeared _ ey vl Mﬁgh [y {name of signatory), as _
EX B 0ps {title of signatory} of Eco-Site, LLC, a Delaware lmited Hability

company, per"sonaliy known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual{s) whose nmme(s) is {are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hefshe/they executed the same in hisferftheir capacity(ies), and that by histher/their signatuse(s) on the
instrument, the individual{s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, exceuted the
instrument,

“PN PN wﬁ

Print Name: JERANANE J@gm LA
My Commnission Expires: 4 é@@ j o

JEANNE ¥, BRUNIN
i MY COMMISSION# GG 841000 |F
o EXPIRES: Ape 20, 2024 .
% Bonded Thiu Hotary Publlc Undervatiers [§

1142021

VB e (D USNY.3131
VI Site Name: Quaker Rd



EXHIBIT A
(TO MEMORANDUM OF OPTION TO LEASE)

The Property
(may be updated by Tenant upon receipt of final legal description from title)

Alt that Tract or Parcel of Land siluated in the Town of Aurera, County of Erie and State of New York being part of Lot No.
&3, Township 9, Range 7 of the Holland Land Company's Survey, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the center line of Transit Road, which center line is the west line of Lot No. 63 765.86 feet
southerly from the northwest comer of said Lot No. 63, which paint of beginning is the southwest comer of lands conveyed
to The Diacese of Buffalo, N.Y. 1252.66 feet; thence southerly at an interior angle of 84° 29' a distance of 48054 feet:
thenee westerly paraliel with the north line of Lot No. 83 a distance of 1253.22 feet {o the center line of Transit Road;
thence northerly along the center fine of Transit Road 480.50 feet o the point or place of beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING that portion of the above described premises tying within the bounds of Transit Road,

Alt that Tract or Parcel of Land situate in the Town of Aurora, County of Erie and State of New York, being part of Lot No.
63 Township 9, Range § of the Holland Land Company's Survey, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the point of intersection of the center line of East, Quaker Sireet with the so-called Transit Line: running
thence easterly along the center line of East Quaker Street 1251.77 feet 1o the northwest comer of lands of Hamy W.
Pickeit by Deed recorded in Erie County Clerk's Office of Liber 1265 of Deads at Page 162, thence southerly along
rickett's west fine 765.73 feet; thence westerly parafle! with the north line of Lot No. 63 a distance of 1252.66 feet o the
west fine of Lot No. 63; and thence northerly along the west line of Lot No. 63 a distance of 765 66 feet to the point of

beginning.

EXCEPTING therefrom promises conveyed to David J. Cavanagh by Warranty Deed dated July 8, 1967 and recorded in
the Exie County Clerk's Office in Liber 8743 of Deeds at Page 627 on July 26, 1887,

AND BEING the same property conveyed to Murray Bros. Nurseries, Inc. from Danied J. Musray by Deed dated June 28,
1968 and recorded July 12, 1988 in Deed Book 9867, Page 342 and re-recorded on September 16, 1988 in Deed Book
9918, Page B8,

Tax Pareel Mo, 474 00-1-1 1

Access and utilities serving the Premises (as defined in the Lease) includes all easements of record as well
as that portion of the Property designated by Landlord and Tenant for Tenant (and Tenant’s guests,
agents, customers, lessecs, sublessees and assigns) ingress, egress, and utility purposes to and from a
public sight-of-way.

1.142021
3
¥ Site 1k US-NY-5131
VE Site Nama: Quaker Rd



EXHIBIT 4

Memorandum of Lease

(Attached)

i.142021
22
V3 Bite 1D: US-NY-5131
VB Site Name: Quaker Rd



{Above 3 Space for Recorder’s Use (nly)

Eco-Site, LLC

730 Park of Commerce Drive, Suite 200
Boca Raton, Florida 33487

Atin: Daniel Marinberg

Site Name: Quaker Rd
Site Number: US-NY.-5131
Commitmment #: 33323733

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

This Memorandum of Lease (“Memorandum’) evidences a Lease Agreement (the “Lense™
between Murray Bros. Nurseries, Inc, a New York corporation (“Landiord™), whose address is 4735
Transit Road, Orchard Park, NY 14127, and Eco-8ite, LLC, a Delaware limited Hability company, whose
mailing address is 750 Park of Conumerce Drive, Suite 200, Boca Raton, Florida 33487 (“Tenant™), dated
the &’ié day of > “f‘; . 2051 (the “Effective Date”), for a portion (the
“Premaises”) of the real property (the “Property”) described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

Landlord hereby ratifies, restates and confirms the Lease and leases to Tenant the Premises, subject
to the terms and conditions of the Lease. The Commencement Date of the Lease is
. The Lease provides for the lease by Landlord to Tenant of the Premises for an
initial term of five (3) years with five (5) renewal option(s) of an additional five (5) years each, and further
provides:

1. Landlord will attorn to any mortgagee of Tenant, subordinate any Landlord’s len to the
Lease and to liens of Tenant’s mortgagees, and not disturb the tenancy of Tenant;

2. The Lease restricts Landlord’s ability to utilize, or allow the utilization of the Property or
real property owned by Landlord which is adjacent or contiguous to the Property for the construction,
operation and/or mainfenance of communications towers and related facilities:

3 Tenant (and persons deriving rights by, through, or under Tenant) are the sole parties to
market, use, or sublease any portion of the Property for communications or broadcast facilities during the
term of the Lease {such restriction shall run with the land and be binding on the successors and assigns of
Landlord);

1.14,2021
23
VB Site 1D US-NY-5131
V1 Bite Name: Quaker Rd



4, The Premises may be used exclusively by Tenant for all legal purposes, including without
limitation, erecting, installing, operating and maintaining radio and communications towers, buildings, and
equipmient;

5. Tenant is entitled to sublease and/or license the Premises, including any communications
tower located thereon; :

6. Under certain circumstances, Tenant has a right of first refusal to acquire the Premises from

Landlord;
7. Landiord may assign the Lease only in its entirety and only to a purchaser of the fee interest

of the Property; and
8. Landiord may not subdivide the Property without Tenant’s prior written consent.

9. This Memorandum is not intended to amend or modify, and shall not be deemed or
construed as amending or modifying, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the Lease. In the event
of a conflict between the provisions of this Memorandum and the provisions of the Lease, the provisions
of the Lease shall control. The Lease shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Landlord and Tenant
and shall inure to the benefit of their respective heirs, successors, and assigns, subject 1o the provisions of
the Lease,

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK, SIGNATURES
BEGIN ON NEXT PAGE

1142021
b
N Y Site {0 UB-NY-5131
VB Site Name: Quaker Rd



IN WITNESSE WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this MEMORANDUM QOF LEASE
as of the date last signed by a pasty hereto.
WITNESSES: LANDLORD:

Murray Bros. Nurseries, Inc

rk corpﬁti(m

. ’ e Tlte <—’5 {QW"?”“
Kf M Lo 5@ Q"i&f‘ﬁfg& Date:, /727 /14
Name:___ Sl Gl ' f

STATE OF W
COUNTY or TR,

On the Q‘ 7 day of \) D H in the year 20 Q’[ =t before me, the
under.s’ ed, personally appeared _ /4 /1 LE ! V44! Um“f (name of signatory), as

‘ § (title of signatory) of Murray Bros. Nurseries, Inc, a New York corporation,
pamnﬂaliy known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual{s) whose
tmme{s} is {are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
sarne in histher/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual{s),
or the person upon béhaif of which the individual(s} acted, executed the instrument,

JENNIFER § AUSTIN
Print Nmm !’)’ Ve )ﬁu ? } l’fjl“ A NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
£ Li§ i%ﬂl(%ggumw
. X b@ 83
My Commission Expires: ]3% COMM. BXP, 01%35‘:‘2325
[REN

23
VB Site 1ID: USNY.513
VB Site Name: Quaker Rd



DecuSign Envelops ID: 342F784A-ESB1-40B3-BF20-8C DEEBAL 1202

{Tenant’s Signeture Page to Memorandum of Lease)

WITNESSES: : TENANT:

Eco-Site, LLC

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

On thsmm@?}%ay of mhﬁ k.. , in the year 20 .04 , before  me, the

undersigned, personally appeared =Sy ya (ol A Fever Fig {name of signatory), as_
P i ) (tile of signatory) of Eco-Site, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company, personally known to me or proved to me on the besis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual(z) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instruenent and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by histher/their signature(s} on the
instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the
instrument, :

Print Name: L JEANE 34 Brunen g

My Comumission Expires: ji%

. JEAMNEMBRUNNG  |f
5 MY COMMISSION # GG 641900 3

EXPIRES: Apall 20, 2024

1142031
2%
VB Site 0 US-NY 5131
VB S Mame Quaker Re



EXHIBIT A
{TO MEMORANDUM OF LEASE)

)

The Property
{may be updated by Tenant upon receipt of final legal description from title)

Al that Tract or Parcel of Land siluated in the Town of Aurora, County of Erie and State of New Yaork being part of Lot No.
63, Township 9, Range 7 of the Holland Land Company’s Survey, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point ir the center line of Transit Road, which center line is the west ine of Lot No. 63 765.66 feat
southerly from the northwest comer of said Lot No. 63, which point of beginning is the southwest comer of lands conveyed
to The Diocese of Bufflo, N.Y. 1252 66 feet; thence southerly at an interior angle of 34° 28' a distance of 480.54 feet;
thence westerly parallel with the north line of Lot No. 63 a distance of 1253.22 feet to the center line of Transit Road X
thence northerly along the center line of Transit Road 480.50 feet to the point or piace of heginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING that portion of the above described premises lying within the bounds of Transit Road.

All that Tract or Parcel of Land situate in the Town of Aurora, County of Erie and Siate of New York, being part of Lot No.
63 Township 8, Range 6 of the Holland Land Company's Survey, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the point of intersection of the center line of East, Guaker Street with the so-called Transit Line: funning
thence easierly along the center line of East Quaker Street 1251.77 feet to the northwest comer of lands of Hary W.
Piekett by Deed recorded in Erie County Clerk's Offie of Liber 1265 of Deeds at Page 163; thence southerly along
Pickelt's west line 765.73 feet; thence westerly parallel with the norh fine of Lot No. 83 a distance of 1252 86 feet to the
west fine of Lot No. 83; and thence northerly along the west ine of Lot No. 83 a distance of 765.66 feet to the point of
beginning.

EXCEPTING therefrom promises conveved to David J. Cavanagh by Wananty Deed dated July & 1887 and recorded in
the Exie County Clerk's Office in Liber 5743 of Deeds at Page 627 on July 20, 1987,

AND BEING the same property conveyed to Murray Bros. Nurseries, Ine. from Danjed J, Murray by Deed dated June 29,
1988 and recorded July 12, 1988 in Deed Book 9867, Page 342 and retecorded on Seplember 16, 1988 in Deed Book
8918, Page 86,

Tax Parcel No. 174.00-1-1.1

Access and utilities serving the Premises (as defined in the Lease) includes all easements of record as well
as that portion of the Property designated by Landlord and Tenant for Tenant {(and Tenant’s guests,
agents, customers, lessees, sublessees and assigns) ingress, egress, and utility purposes to and from a
public right-of-way,

Said interest being over land more particularly described by the following description:

Insert metes and bounds description of area

1.14.2021
2%
VH Site 1) US-WY-5131
VB Site Marme: Quaker Rd



